

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR PEACE IN SPACE, an
unincorporated association; WILLIAM
SULZMAN; MARY LYNN SHEETZ;
BARBARA HUBER; GERARD JACOBITZ;
DONNA JOHNSON; and APRIL PERGL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, a
Colorado municipal corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 05-1391

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado

Civil Action No. 04-cv-464-RPM-OES, The Honorable Richard P. Matsch

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MARK SILVERSTEIN
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, CO 80218
Phone: 303-777-5482
Fax: 303-777-1773
E-mail: msilver2@att.net
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

EDWARD T. RAMEY
Isaacson Rosenbaum P.C.
633 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-256-3978
Fax: 303-256-3152
E-mail: eramey@ir-law.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

The attachment is submitted in written and scanned PDF formats.

MARI NEWMAN

Killmer, Lane & Newman, LLP

The Odd Fellows Hall

1543 Champa Street, Suite 400

Denver, CO 80202

Phone: 303-571-1000

Fax: 303-571-1001

E-mail: mnewman@killmerlane.com

In cooperation with the American Civil

Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1.	The several-block-radius security zone completely closed a traditional public forum to all persons wishing to engage in public expression.	3
2.	The large size of the security zone was designed to protect the NATO delegates from the risk of vehicle-borne explosives.	4
3.	Protocols were established for representatives of the national and international media to enter and exit the restricted zone.	6
4.	Residents of the security zone and their guests, as well as hotel employees, delivery persons, maintenance persons, and others with "business" inside the security zone were allowed to come and go.	7
5.	The only categories of persons who were forbidden to enter the security zone were pure sightseers and persons who wished to exercise their First Amendment rights.	8
6.	The Plaintiffs are longtime peace activists in Colorado Springs.	9
7.	In mid-September 2003, when the Plaintiffs first learned that the NATO conference would be held at the Broadmoor Hotel, they decided that they wanted their voice to be heard.	10
8.	The Plaintiffs proposed a one-hour vigil at a specific time and place, limited to pre-identified participants who would submit to the same security procedures as the media and others who were permitted to enter the security zone.	11

9.	The City refused the Plaintiffs' request and said that granting it would "imperil" all persons within the security zone.	12
10.	The Plaintiffs had to conduct their vigil several blocks from their requested location, and they did not have the opportunity to communicate effectively with their intended audience.	13
11.	The earlier protest at Seventh and Lake.	16
12.	The City presented testimony that allowing large numbers of protesters into the security zone would have required assigning additional police.	17
13.	The City acknowledged it could have accommodated small protests such as the Plaintiffs' proposed vigil as well as additional protests conducted under similar ground rules.	18
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
VII.	ARGUMENT	22
A.	Introduction	22
B.	Standard of Review	23
1.	The City did not carry its burden of proving that prohibiting all pedestrian protestors within a three-block radius of the convention hotel was narrowly tailored to advance a significant governmental interest.	24
2.	The City failed to show that excluding all pedestrian demonstrators from a multiple-city-block security zone directly and materially advanced its interest in protecting the NATO delegates from vehicle-borne explosives or other potential threats to their safety.	26
3.	The exclusion of pedestrian protesters was not narrowly tailored because it burdened substantially more speech than was necessary to further the government's legitimate interests.	34
4.	The lack of narrow tailoring is further demonstrated by the existence of numerous and obvious alternatives that would have satisfied the City's legitimate interest	

	in security while imposing less of a burden on constitutionally-protected expression.	37
5.	The district court failed to analyze whether the City's restrictions were narrowly tailored, and its brief analysis of Plaintiffs' proposed less restrictive alternatives was factually and legally erroneous.	41
6.	The challenged restrictions failed to leave open adequate alternative channels for communication.	49
VIII.	CONCLUSION	57
IX.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</u> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	37
<u>ACORN v. Municipality of Golden</u> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984)	26
<u>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</u> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	49
<u>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</u> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990)	25, 49, 50
<u>Bl(a)ck Tea Soc'y v. City of Boston</u> , 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	27, 52
<u>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	26
<u>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</u> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	40
<u>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</u> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	49
<u>Coalition to Protest the Democratic Nat'l Convention v. City of Boston</u> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Mass. 2004)	39, 51, 55
<u>Collins v. Jordan</u> , 110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996)	30
<u>Edenfield v. Fane</u> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	26, 28
<u>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</u> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	45
<u>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</u> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	44, 46
<u>Frisby v. Schultz</u> , 487 U.S. 474, (1988)	34
<u>Galvin v. Hay</u> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004)	25, 56
<u>Gresham v. Peterson</u> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)	54
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	45, 46, 47
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	23, 41

<u>Lederman v. United States,</u> 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37, 38, 39, 48, 49
<u>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</u> 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	50
<u>Menotti v. City of Seattle,</u> 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	51
<u>Million Youth March, Inc. v. Safir,</u> 18 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	33
<u>NAACP v. Button,</u> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	33
<u>New Alliance Party v. Dinkins,</u> 743 F. Supp. 1055 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	52
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<u>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educator's Ass'n,</u> 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	45
<u>Revo v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Court,</u> 106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 1997)	23, 26
<u>SEIU, Local 660 v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 114 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	25, 51, 52
<u>Students Against Apartheid Coalition v. O'Neil,</u> 660 F. Supp. 333 (W.D. Va. 1987).....	53
<u>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.,</u> 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	43, 44
<u>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,</u> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	27, 31, 32, 33
<u>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC,</u> 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	37, 40, 41, 49
<u>United for Peace & Justice v. City of New York,</u> 243 F.Supp.2d 19 (S.D.N.Y.)	51
<u>United States v. Baugh,</u> 187 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	25, 50
<u>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.,</u> 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	27
<u>United States v. Grace,</u> 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	27
<u>United States v. O'Brien,</u> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	27
<u>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.,</u> 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)	43

<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</u> 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22, 24, 26, 27, 33, 34, 36, 41, 49, 57
<u>Weinberg v. City of Chicago,</u> 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)	25, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 56
<u>Wolin v. Port of New York Auth.,</u> 392 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1998)	55
<u>Women Strike for Peace v. Morton,</u> 472 F.2d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	55

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution 28 §1291	1
United States Constitution 28 §1331	1
United States Constitution 42 §1983	1, 3
